Wixey
PLANER READOUT

MODEL WR510

INSTRUCTIONS

If your planer has preset depth stops, lower the cutter head until it contacts any one of the stops. If it does not

NOTICE: Always turn off the power and unplug your
machine before installing the Planer Readout on it.

1- Prepare your Planer

have a preset stop, lower it as low as it will go which is usually 1/8”.

Most models will refer to FIG 1. For the Dewalt model DW735 refer to FIG 2 and for the Delta model 22-580

refer to both FIG 3 and FIG 4.

MOST MODELS
FIG 1 i

AND SCREWS

REMOVE POINTER

'\“-
SECURE SIDE COVER

T
N

.
L
<
_| NCLEAN MOUNTIN(¢
—SURFACE

1

DEWALT DW735 ONLY

FIG 2

REMOVE POINTER
AND SCREWS

READOUT ATTACHES
DIRECTLY TO SCALE . ——

f—3

DELTA 22-580 ONLY e— 7/8"
o y
-H-H‘-H‘_"\s

CUT OUT THIS

Wi

SECTION OF THE []
RIGHT SIDE COVER

FIG 3

DELTA 22-580 ONLY

DISCONNECT THE
SCALE TAPE FROM THE
SUPPORT ARM AND
SAVE THE SCREW.

FIG 4




2- Position the Readout assembly

Although the WR510 Planer Readout will function properly mounted many ways, it is recommended that the
foot of the frame is mounted level to or slightly above the surface of the planer table of your planer ( FIG 5 and

FIG 6). It is very important that the foot is never lower than the planer table as it will cause calibration problems
(see trouble shooting in section 10)

ALL MODELS “'“————’7 S

FIG5 1 FIG 6 : ALL MODELS

USING A STRAIGHT EDGE \.gf THE FOOT OF THE
LEVEL THE FOOT OF THE L

‘H“; FRAME SHOULD BE

READOUT FRAME WITH : T LEVEL OR SLIGHTLEY
i — HIGHER THAN THE

L PLANERS TABLE & . e A T

PLANER TABLE

M

PLANER TABLE—\

\—\-\_\“-‘
m FRAME III.‘

Most planer models have a portion of their base casting that can support a leveling screw as shown in FIG 7.
Typically the frame of the Planer Readout will align with the edge of the side cover as shown in FIG 8. See FIG
9 for aligning the frame with the Delta model 22-580 and FIG 10 for the Dewalt Model DW735

FOOT

w

MOST MODELS MOST MODELS

= FIG7

FIG 8

SELECT 1 OF THE 3 LEVELING 7
SCREWS AND 1 JAM NUT TO SET ALIGN THE EDGE OF THE READOUT FRAME

PROPER LEVEL POSITION i SRR /WITH T;IE EDE/E OF PLANER SIDE COVEE
W\




i» DEWALT DW 735
ONLY

ALIGN THE EDGE OF
THE FRAME WITH
THE EDGE OF THE

i N\, EXISTING SCALE

DELTA 22-580 ONLY

|
-ALIGN THE EDGE OF
THE READOUT FRAME
WITH CUT OUT EDGE
OF THE SIDE COVER

s

FIG 9

3- Attach the Readout assembly to your Planer
Peel the paper backing from the foam tape and attach the Readout assembly to your planer as shown in FIG
11. If you are using a leveling screw the high strength foam tape will secure your Readout assembly indefinitely.

For installations that do not use the leveling screw such as the Dewalt model DW735 and for a more secure
mounting you can permanently attach the assembly using thread forming screws as shown in FIG 12.

o ALL MODELS
o \‘
e FIG 11
N \
\J

ALL MODELS

FIG 12

IF DESIRED YOU CAN
PERMANENTLY
ATTACH THE READOUT

L) FRAME TO THE PLANER
/TI;—E‘EL THE USING THE DRILL AND
TWO 4MM THREAD
PAPER BACKING FORMING SCREWS
FROM THE # PROVIDED
ADHESIVE TAPE
AND ATTACH THE NOTE: THIS STEP IS REQUIRED ON

1 MODELS THATDO NOTUSE THE
& LEVELING SCREWS INCLUDING

THE DEWALT DW735
) e
%

READOUT FRAME
TO THE PLANER

h\kh




4- Attach the mounting bracket to your Planer

For most models you can attach the mounting bracket where the original pointer was located using the original
screws as shown in FIG 13. If this is not possible or the original pointer location does not locate the mounting
bracket in the proper position refer to FIG 14.

To attach the mounting bracket to the Delta model 22-580 use the special Delta bracket supplied with the
WRS510 kit and attach it as shown in FIG 15 and FIG 16.

SOME MODELS

FIG14 | _—

MOST MODELS e

IF THE MOUNTING
BRACKET CAN NOT BE
PROPERLY POSITIONED
USING THE ORIGINAL

POINTER SCREW
— S USING THE ORIGINAL LOCATIONS, IT CAN BE
BRACKET. POINTER SCREWS, ATTACHED USING THE
W €5 | |LOOSELY ATTACH DRILL AND TWO 4MM
| THE MOUNTING THREAD FORMING
BRACKET AS SHOWN SCREWS PROVIDED
DELTA 22-580 ONLY DELTA 22-580 ONLY
&

FIG 15

FIG 16

ATTACH THE
MOUNTING
BRACKET TO THE
SPECIAL DELTA
BRACKET USING
THE DOUBLE
WASHER AND TWC
OF THE 4MM

" THREAD FORMING
" SCREWS

' PROVIDED

""--\.,:hl""-\-\.

BRACKET TO THE
' USING THE BRACKET
/ ORIGINAL SCREW

)




5- Adjust the Readout

Adjust the position of the readout as shown in FIG 17 and FIG 18.

ALL MODELS - EMLJT ALL MODELS
8
CINE JP THE TOP OF
READOUT CASE TO FULLY TIGHTEN ALL
MATCH THE PLANERS SCREWS AND CHECK
HEIGHT SETTING FOR FREE MOVEMENT
OF SCALE. IF BINDING
OCCURS, LOOSEN AND
RE-TIGHTEN SCEWS OR =
FULLY TIGHTEN SCREW 7| \ 4 LECIE Y DERD v _
BRACKETS QJ
LOOSLEY ATTACH ——
THE LEVER USING
THE M6 BOLT AND LIFT THE SCALE AND
HEX NUT MAKE SURE IT DROPS
FREELY UNDER THE FORCE
FIG 17 OF THE SPRING ————— | FIG 18

Note: If the scale does not slide freely after following the steps in FIG 18, refer to Trouble shooting in section
10
6- Readout operation

[ONIOFF and calibration |

.
MMIN ELECTRONIC
Wi lle!j DIGITAL READOUT

ABS N
[ ABSIINC
ONIOFF
ABSIINC MM/IN w' ELECTRONIC
1 “ey DIGITAL READOUT
HoLD[To Absolute (
measuring ABSING e o
\ # Push momentarily to turn OFF or ON mode 2 3 |7 5 3 ]
# Hold for 3-5 seconds to calibrate and set T I ON/OFF
to 0.000 in ABS mode oggles
bewteen L]
Absolute and HOLD TO CAL
Incremental
modes MM/IN ELECTRONIC
IN/MM m “'llle!j DIGITAL READOUT
1
Toggles between ‘Absolute:measuring moce Incremental ABSING e L
inches and millimeters mode re-sets [
Inch to 0.000 @ D . D D D
o
MMIN ELECTRONIC mode ON/OFF
I""'egl DIGITAL READOUT, 1
T
[ ABS/ING a8s N L. | HoLD To cAL
a
2.375 % >
MMAN ELECTRONIC
ONIOFR w“le!j DIGITAL READOUT
- =l
||HoLD To caL i ABSINC ABS W
3
Millimeter Toggle back to 2 :3 7 5 g
o
MM/IN ELECTRONIC ‘mode ABS mode and
@ wl"eg DIGITAL READOU the dimension 7
is remembered
L— ABSIINC Lt | HOLD TO cAL
ONIOFF -
-
HOLD TO CAL




7-Calibration

RUN A FLAT BOARD OF ANY ~— ————

THICKNESE THROUGH THE \/
PLANER MAKING SURE THAT ——— ?

MATERIAL IS REMOVE FROM
THE ENTIRE TOP SURFACE.

WHEN FINISHED, DO NOT
CHANGE THE CUTTER HEAD
HEIGHT.

LIFT THE SCALE AND
5 PLACE THE FRESHLY
PLANED BOARD
BETWEEN THE FOOT OF
THE FRAME AND THE
ROUNDED END OF THE
SCALE.

ELECTRONIC

Tk | e Winey 555 |
ﬁ e B aouT |m

ABE i

o.000o

|| HoLD O cAL |

PRESS AND HOLD =
FOR 3-5 SEC. TO SET

REMOVE THE BOARD AND LET THE SCALE SLIDE BACK
DOWN AND REST ON THE FOOT OF THE FRAME

8- Measuring a board

THE CUTTER HEAD CAN BE LEFTIN
ANY POSITION

LY

Wirey Ssswoe I'i"

q|||| %} o |“

| ASEBINC T

o.0o00 ||
I

‘J HELE To CAL |

I
|' #OHIOFF

PRESS TOPUTINTO INC MODE
AND SET THE DISPLAY TO 0.00

—

LIFT THE SCALE AND PLACE THE BOARD TO BE
MEASURED BETWEEN THE FOOT OF THE FRAME
AND THE ROUND END OF THE SCALE

THE DISPLAY SHOWS
THE THICKNESS OF THE
BOARD

|

m - ||
| o Winey 55T, ||
|

=IBCE
8o
=) |

[
|
]| HOLD T& GAL ’




9-removing a precise amount of material

AFTER RUNNING A BOARD
THROUGH THE PLANER DO
NOT CHANGE THE CUTTER
HEAD HEIGHT

[ Wikey SEmo,..
| &

I
| ASSING e ¥ | |
\j'; =) | 0.000 Im

= U

PRESS TO PUT INTO INC MODE
AND SET THE DISPLAY TO 0.00

CRANK DOWN THE CUTTER HEAD

UNTIL THE THE DISPLAY SHOWS

THE AMOUNT OF MATERIAL YOU
"WISH TO REMOVE

|
|| amsme L L |
| & | 0.035 |i‘

- Th

||| won Wixey SIS, ||
1
| (==
QNMOEF

(=) |)

]| HOLD To GAL

10- Trouble shooting

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Flashing Digits Low Voltage Replace Battery

No Display Low Voltage Replace Battery

No Display Bad Contact Clean Battery

Erratic or Frozen Display Internal Error Remove Battery Wait 1
Minute and Replace

TO INSURE PROPER \D
CALIBRATION THE

qﬂﬂ'ﬂ

BOARD MUST FIT TIGHT
BETWEEN THE FOOT
AND THE BOTTOM OF (0
THE SCALE

ANY AIR GAP BTWEEN THE FOOT AND THE
BOTTOM OF THE BOARD WILL RESULT IN AN
ERROR EQUAL TO THAT AIR GAP

IF THERE IS BINDING BETWEEN THE SCALE AND
THE READOUT THE 7 SCREWS IN THE BACK CAN
BE LOOSENED SLIGHTLEY TO FREE IT UP

NOTE: IF THE READOUT IS TOO LOOSE ON THE
SCALE IT CAN CAUSE ERRORS IN THE READINGS




M3 SCREW (1 )_& REPLACE BATTERY AS SHOWN

DELTA L”:Tm/@ 5/—7
BRACKET (1) SPRING (1) ﬁh &=

M4 THREAD 2 '
FORMING SCREWS
REPLACEMENT

DOUBLE WASHER (1) —= | BATTERY: CR2032

M3 WASHER (1)
M3 SCREW(“I)& Z
LEVER (1)

M6 BOLT (1) {9

3.5MM DRILL BIT (1)

READOUT (1) M4 THREAD FORMING

MOUNTING BRACKET : FOAM TAPE (2)

LEVELING SCREWS ( 3 SIZES)

M8 HEX NUT (2)\@

For questions, comments, and application examples go to:  www.wixey.com




